CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
BUILDING DIVISION

Agenda Item No. 2
November 17, 2020

TO: BUILDING & FIRE BOARD OF APPEALS

FROM: Samir Ghosn
Deputy Community Director/Chief Building Official,
Community Development Department
sghosn@newportbeachca.gov. 949-644-3277

SUBJECT: 7210 W. Ocean Front - Appeal of the Building Official’s
Determination to Require Drainage and Remove Sliding Glass
Door Track from an Unenclosed Loggia on the Third Level

APPLICANT: Kyle Reeves, Owner/Developer

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends that the Board uphold the Chief Building Official's determination
requiring the owner to provide adequate drainage method or devices to the unenclosed
Loggia area that is exposed to weather as required by the California Residential Building
Code (“CRC"), and to remove the sliding door track that was installed contrary to the
approved plans.

DISCUSSION:

Background:

In May of 2020, Mr. Kyle Reeves completed construction of a three-story home including a
rooftop loggia (“Loggia”) at the property located at 7210 W. Ocean Front. The approved
plans specifically show that the opening serving the Loggia to remain open as noted in the
attached Exhibit A. In the window schedule for openings, the plans clearly show “cased
opening” (Exhibit B). Building Inspector Bill Tuman was in the process of approving final
inspections and preparing to issue a Certificate of Occupancy when it was determined that
windows and a sliding glass door had been installed to enclose the Loggia as a living
space. Enclosing the Loggia conflicts with the approved plans for the project, that clearly
and expressly state the Loggia is to remain open. The Loggia must remain open to comply
with local Zoning and Building codes.
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On August 4, 2020, Deputy Community Development Director/Chief Building Official Samir
Ghosn and Principal Inspector Steve Lane met with Mr. Reeves at the site to inspect the
site condition relating to the Loggia that was enclosed by installing windows and a sliding
glass door. At the time of inspection, the windows were removed from both sides, the
sliding glass door that opened to the exterior deck was removed, except for the sliding
door track, which was left in place. The tile floor was installed level with no provisions for
drainage. Mr. Reeves was informed that he would also have to remove the sliding glass
door track, and submit a revision to implement water drainage before a Certificate of
Occupancy could be issued. Additionally, Mr. Reeves was told that if he intended not to
remove the track and install a drain and overflow, he could seek a variance for enclosing
the Loggia pursuant to the Zoning and Planning requirements.

Code Issue:

CRC § R903.4, R903.4.1, R905.9 require a rooftop area exposed to weather to have a
drain or slope to divert water from entering the interior of the building. Additionally,
Building Inspector Bill Tuman observed that the sliding glass door track compounded the
issue by creating a “Dam” by trapping the water within the space without the benefit of
drainage device to divert the water to the outside. If water were to creep into the interior of
the property it could not only cause water damage, but could also pose a health and safety
risk due to the presence of electrical wiring within the first and second floors, and the
potential for health hazard like mold growth. Accordingly, Mr. Reeves was advised that the
water drainage issue would have to be corrected and the sliding door track must be
removed prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy.

Code Analysis:

The Loggia is subject to wind driven rain and it is exposed to the elements just like any
exterior roof top deck or roof element by the cased opening noted on the approved plans.
It is worth noting that enclosing the space by adding windows and a sliding glass door
would have been contrary to the Planning and Zoning code for floor area limit and required
third floor stepbacks. The intent of the building code is to require adequate slopes,
flashing and counter flashing to ensure that water intrusion is mitigated by exterior wall
protection, roof element protection as well as proper drainage patterns to cause water to
drip of the edge or be directed into an approved drainage device having an overflow device
or scupper. In the development of the Loggia space, it was clear that Mr. Reeves’
intention was to enclose the Loggia demonstrated by the installation of window and sliding
glass door and installing a mini-split system for heating and cooling to condition the space.
None of these features were part of the approved plans. Building Inspector Bill Tuman
issued the correction to remove the mini-split system and minimum of five-foot line
connecting the system on July 10, 2020, and he returned to verify compliance with his
corrections on July 15, 2020.
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The Building Code excerpts below herewith are standards that permits the Chief Building
Official to render code interpretations due to the infinite number of possibilities that
designers and architects could conceive. The code-referenced sections are what drives
the interpretation for weather protection of the structure for safe occupancy. Additionally,
CRC § R102.1 states: “Where there is a conflict between a general requirement and a
specific requirement, the specific requirement shall be applicable, Where, in any specific
case, different sections of this code specify different materials, methods of construction or
other requirements, the most restrictive shall govern.”

Code Excerpt and Definitions:

CRC § R903, Weather Protection:

R903.1 General. Roof decks shall be covered with approved roof coverings
secured to the building or structure in accordance with the provisions of this
chapter. Roof assemblies shall be designed and installed in accordance this code
and the approved manufacturer’'s instructions such that the roof assembly shall
serve to protect the building or structure.

R903.2 Flashing. Flashing shall be installed in a manner that prevents moisture
from entering the wall and roof through joints in copings, through moisture
permeable materials and at intersections with parapet walls and other penetrations
through the roof plane.

R903.4 Roof drainage. Unless roofs are sloped to drain over the roof edges, roof
drains shall be installed at each low points of the roof.

R903.4.1 Secondary (emergency overflow) drains or scuppers. Where roof
drains are required, secondary emergency overflow roof drains or scuppers shall be
provided where the perimeter constructions extend above the roof in such a manner
that water will be entrapped if the primary drains allow buildup for any reason.
Overflow drains having the same size as the roof drains shall be installed with the
inlet flow line located 2 inches above the low point of the roof, or overflow scuppers
having three times the size of the roof drains and having a minimum opening height
of 4 inches shall be in stalled in the adjacent parapet walls with the inlet flow located
2 inches above the low point of the roof served. The installation and sizing of
overflow drains, leaders and conductors shall comply with the California Plumbing
Code.

CRC 8 R905. Requirements for Roof Coverings:
Section 905.1 Roof covering application. Roof coverings shall be applied in

accordance with the applicable provisions of this section and the manufacturer’'s
installation instructions. Unless otherwise specified in this section, roof coverings
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shall be installed to resist the component and cladding loads specified in Table
R301.2(2), adjusted for height and exposure in accordance with Table R301.2(3)

Section 905.9 Built-up roofs. The installation of built-up roofs shall comply with
the provisions of this section.

Section 905.9.1 Slope. Built-up roofs shall have a design slope of not less than
one-fourth unit vertical in 12 units horizontal (2-percent slope) for drainage, except
for coal-tar built-up roofs, which shall have a design slope of a minimum one-eighth
unit vertical in 12 units horizontal (1-percent slope).

Definitions:

1) Loggia: a roofed but open gallery or arcade acting along the front or side of a building,
often an upper level, an open balcony in a theatre. (Webster’s Il Dictionary)

2) Weather exposed surfaces: surfaced of walls, ceilings, floors, roofs, soffits and
similar surfaced exposed to the weather except the following:

l. Ceilings and roof soffits enclosed by walls, fascias, bulkheads or beams that extend not
less than 12 inches below such ceiling or roof soffits.

II.  Walls or portions of walls beneath an unenclosed roof area, where located a horizontal
distance from the open exterior opening equal not less that twice the height of the
opening.

lll.  Ceiling or roof soffits located a minimum horizontal distance of 10 feet from the outer
edges of the ceiling or roof soffits (CBC definitions).

NOTICING:

The agenda item has been noticed according to the Brown Act (72 hours in advance of the
meeting at which the Building and Fire Board of Appeals considers the item).

ATTACHMENTS:

Exhibit A — Approved Plans
Exhibit B — Enclosed Loggia Photographs



Attachment

EXHIBIT A

Approved Plans
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FRAMING NOTES

1. PROVIDE STRIPPING WHERE REQUIRED TO PROVIDE
. A UNIFORM SURFACE WHERE FLUSH JOISTS AND
) - 22 23 25 BEAMS ARE A DIFFERENT DEPTH.
‘ - 2. PROVIDE MULTIPLE STUDS AT ALL BEAMS FOR FULL
. WIDTH UNLESS NOTED OTHERVWASE ON PLANS.

e
e ot
3 3 USESIMPSON 'LU" "LUS" OR "HU" HANGERS AT Q
¥ v - . .

FLUSH JOISTS ANL BEAMS UNLESS NOTED OTHER- -
WISE. MANUFACTURER TO DESIGN HANGERS FOR
ROOF TRUSSES AS THEY OCCUR.

4 PROVIDE 3X (OR 4X) MEMBERS AT ALL ADJOINING L

Fhone (949) 466-9394
ali@rce-eng.com

PLYWOOD EDGES FOR SHEAR WALLS AND DOUBLE
SIDED SHEAR WALL CONDITIONS WHERE LOAD
EXCEEDS 350 PSF PER SCHEDULE ON SHEET SGN.

5 ALL POSTS WITH HOLDOWNS OR STRAPS SHALL BE

19.0

2 - Sr22@rL CONTINUQUSLY EDGE-NAILED.
_____ L /S, AN /A o AN R L et SIS 2 A) | & REFERTOSHEET SGN FOR NALING SCHEDULE TN //)
e _ T Fx12X8 | 7. SPECIAL INSPECTION IS REQUIRED FOR RIGID FRAME , /I;L} Y

! WELDING AND HIGH STRENGTH BOLTING. * VoV
l 8 SHEATHE ALL EXTERIOR WALLS WITH TYPE 1 SHEAR (‘3
| WALL, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE,
- Ji S [ 8. PROVIDE SOLID BEARING UNDER ALL BEAMS WITH
y AN i L POST AND/OR STUDS (UN.O.J

- : ; 10. STRAP ALL DOUBLE TOP PLATES, WHERE BROKEN BY
‘ BEAMS, WITH SIMPSON MST48, UN.O.
L 11. SEE SHEET SGN FOR SHEARWALL SCHEDULE,
|
|

Nl |

|

|

/ {
- |

1
|

Tustin, CA 92780

©»
g

i\ 717401 Irvine Boulevard, Suite A

|
N i
o ST22@PLI

31X11-7/8

FB-11
3%X11-7/8
-

2. PSL INDICATES 2.0E WS PARALLAM PSL BEAM AS MAN-
UFACTURED BY TRUSJOIST MCMILLAN, {CC# ESR-1387.

815X17-7/8>

e |
NS » Dliaxe]
12 :
|
i
|
!

; 13. PROVIDE MIN. (2) FLOOR JOISTS UNDER ALL PARA-
! LLEL WALLS (UN.C.) AND (2) 2X BLOCKING UNDER
] ALL PERPENDICULAR WALLS.
f

I

4X10, ’
- W (2) ROWS B.N,

¥ ANEDE '%:p - :
N 4. ALL WALLS MORE THAN 10-0" HIGH TO BE BALLOON No. 41068
G

FRAMED WITH 2X6 STUDS @ 16" 0.C. EXP:3/31/19

/\»-.

; : 15, ALL DOUBLE JOISTS SHALL BE CONNECTED WITH
14 N P 5 l 16d @ 12" 0.C. STAGGERED.

N4 FBE [ \ | 16, SHEAR WALL PLYWOOD SHALL BE CONTINUOUS AT
W1DX30 _ % N WALL INTERSECTION AS SHOWN ON PLAN.
N o e " eps) || 17. ALL FASTENERS AND CONNECTORS TO BE GALVAN-
. ! JZED FOR PRESERVATIVE TREATED WOOD,
i CBC 2304.9.5.1

18, FOR STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION AND/OR SPECIAL
INSEECTION REQUIREMENTS. SEE SHEET SGN

Vg \)HDR\ ~,

el
/?YA 4X5
| I—
%

~
N

> &

SN
-~

OVER HFX

¢

FB-7
OX30 FLUSH

-

{ FLOOR FRAMING:
| F-1 = 2X12@ 16"0.C.
FU-1A
F-2
151\| TYP FJ-24
505 /1 FJ-3
‘ FU-2

FJ4
FU-4A

[

i

|

! DJ-7
|

1

|

2X12@12"0.C.

TH X114 LVL @ 16" 0.C.
X 11ALVL@ 1200

1% X 11-78 LVL @ 16" O.C,
1% X 11-7/8 LVL @ 12 O.C.

124X 14LVL @ 16" 0.C
1M X14LVE@ 12" 0.C.

2X10@ 16" 0.C.
DA = 2X10@ 12" O.C.

7/8\. )

34X11-
2]
S
FB-2

st 79\

nn

3¥X11-7/8

\,4X4 P TO HSS COL <

V< W/ 58" STUD BOLTS :
_ NG9 ¢ ¢ Zé < :
4|55 7 0

NP

RR-2

HDR

. £ <) < DJ-2 = 2X12@ 16" O.C.

2X12 @ 12" O.C.

1% X8%LVL@ 16"0.C.
124 X8 VL@ 12"0.C

DJ-2A

S03 .
NN 4X12 HDR

|
!
]
b
|
N b DJ-3
% - "3 e — - [T T @ D-3A
CS18X6' Yy 77 \—srzz @rL h;ﬁ‘ /2\ Did = 1%X11%LVL @ 16"0.C.
- DJ4A = 1% X 11%LVL @ 127 0.C.
ALL DJ'S; TAPER 1/4:12 MIN. - 75" MIN. @ END OF JOIST
ROOF FRAMING:
RR-1=2Xs @ 16" O.C.
RR-2=2X8 @ 16" O.C.
RR-3=2X10@ 18" O.C.
RR-4=2X12 @ 16" 0.C.
RR-5=1-34X14LVL @24"0O.C.
. 22 _ 2.3 @ 28 RT-X = ROOF TRUSS, BY OTHERS
CJ-1=2X6 @ 16" O.C. MAX. SPAN 17.6"
Cl-2=2X8@ 16" 0.C.
FLOOR SHEATHING:
§ : 3/4" T+G PLYWOOD STR1 (Pl 48/24) : TS e
3RD FLOOR & LOWER ROOF FRAMING PLAN par= 0 | RG0S St e e R
|‘ 10d @ 10" O.C. FIELD NAILING e e |,
. NO BLOCKING REQUIRED, U.N.O. vons Teo” g
. GLUE ALL SHEETS AND EDGES WITH GLUE -saa .

CONFORMING TO AFG. 0.1. TYFICAL UN.O. e 2
{FROVIDE BLOCKING AT ALL EDGES AT ROOF DECKS) v

- 11 12 13 , ROOF SHEATHING: Toug .

[ERT TRV & -

_ . 1.6 1/2" PLYWOOD STR1 (Pl 32/16) v ool
] | 10d @ 4" O.C. EDGE AND BOUNDARY NAILING vau v
100 @ 12" O.C. FIELD NAILING .
NO BLOCKING REQUIRED, UN.O.

DRAG STRAPS

(4) s76236 W/ (40) 160 0
MST48 W/ (34) 16 $04/ 7\
MST60 W/ (48) 16d

CMSTC16 W/ (48) 16d

HOLDOWNS TO FRAMING

MSTC48 B3 @ 4X4 FOST N
MST48 @ 4X4 POST 2, OR (57
MST60 @ 4X4 POST

(2) MST37 @ 4X6 POST
HDUZ @ 4X4 POST

HDUA@ 4X4 POST L3N 10

WRAP W/ (2) LAYERS &>
1/4" PLYWOOD &

\soz\é03/”

SHEET TITLE
3RD FLOOR FRAMING PLAN

cCcc

. ii 2ND FLOOR FRAMING PLAN

<

‘C‘

<
e
<

CQ)

CANT. 3%X11-7/8 _ _ /[ L 3BX11-78 .

N "Y”f\ A T
”7& 23 § o

|
!
|
|
CANT. 3%X11-7/8

o

I : N N N :
AR A = \
iy CANT . 5%k9% | :

A
v 3y B -

3YXT1-748

<. b
ST TN, |

- .
S CANT. D3 17 < < |
- — P — > HDUS @ 4X8 POST

s
_dx . 1{ HDU8 @ 4X6 POST
e PXABY Tl CANT. 5%X11-7/8__ e 12 HOLDOWNS TO FOUNDATION
NOTCH @ DECK N7

, HDUZ @ 4X4 POST
HOU4@ 4X4 POST
HDUS @ 4X6 POST /18 or (19
HDU8 @ 4X6 POST SD1 SD1
HDU11 @ 4X6 POST
HDU14 @ 4X6 POST

Gy

3

(o
R
(o
N

@EOOEEEOR

10.0 ]

_CANT. 34X1 178
o
b AR FB-14] SiM,
A {
Z CANT. FJ-3 !
?

FJ-3
757
3uX11-7/8

IUXT1-7/8)

RSN

Ty ¢ - CANT. FJ-3 _,L

PRCJECT ADDRESS:
7210 W. OCEANFRONT

NEWPORT BEACH, CALIFORNIA
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¥ 1|3 /
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CANT. 7X17-7/8 fA _ ,\ ’

=Sl e
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|| CANT. 3%X11-7/8
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CUSTOM HOME PLANS FOR:

KYLE & JODI REEVES
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NSN
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FX|24X8
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CANT. 3%X11-7/8
ro

FB-18

\eFxg) TSCOL = TS 3'X3'X5/16" TUBE STEEL COLUMN
J P = POST (SIZE PER PLAN)
| PA = POST ABOVE
: UPA = UNDER POST ABOVE
| KP = KING POST (SIZE PER PLAN)
= =] = POST DOWN
MSB = MULTL-STUD BEARING, MIN. (2) 2X
MST = SIMPSON MST STRAP
= BEARING WALL
= BALLOON FRAMED
= CEILING BEAM

BW

gF

cB

; i i INDICATES BLOCKED DIAPHRAGM
| A

OO Y

\\
S
s

v BuX11-74]

{

-~

NS

RN

)

3XX11-7/8 PSL

3%X11-7/8
N

?

! CANT.Fu 3

/
{

/
/127 ;  WELDED CCO

324X11-7/8
FB-22
FJ-3
FB-21
FB-25
N/ 5%Xx11-7/8

N
NN

/

10d SCREW NAILS @ 4" O.C. |
RCE FROJECT #

PLOT DATE 8/16/2017

/
! J%eX11-7/8 —

)f,-r;rﬁk__ T~ 7:;
!
v i &

- z / REVISIONS ;
CANT. W12X35 ' 1.D SHEAR WALL TYPE i
&Y LENGTH OF SHEAR WALL
o5 \ |

/i

[=28%

/10" ?
@ FB-15| SIf

¥ 110.5| SEE DETAIL|8/5GD|FOR SCHEDULE
CANT. 34X11-7/8 (L=28)

5 ALL SHEAR WALLS SHALL BE BALLOON
Sps FRAMED TO ROOF/FLOOR SHEATHING
ABOVE

1 CONTINUATION OF SHEAR WALL BEL

WRAP\W/ (2) LAYERS
1/4" PLYWOOD

(1) ATTACH POST TO HSS
COL. W/ 5/8" STUD <
BOLTS @ 16" O.C. é

3
i

Aiaxs]  HARDY FRAME SHEAR WALL:SYSTEM )]
O INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURERS ioll -
1.4 g |

SHEETS AND SPECIFICATIONS 1L TyiNe: !

R ANCt e
Vi AT
TATE L&
iF it

2X6 OR 3X4 STUDS @,16" O.C. ORDINANCE
[ e T _ T T T T TC WALLABOVE TS A

CQHSTHL"%} { LT
Ao THE | ORE AUTH
waLL BELOW — SRHEHTRE RSN Ty

ZND FLOOR FRAM!NG PL.AN | | 14" = 170" S TEE 76 OR axa STups PO

Ll "U"HANGER

REEVES 02 93 FLOOR FRAMING PLANS

[xsn\ri rd

o T e B NS TN T DTV PRI TS e e
H i H S
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U:o UOU \JUU UUU :.‘;00 :’JU X - oy
- FRAMING NOTES Q- | §§
1. PROVIDE STRIPPING WHERE REQUIRED TO PROVIDE = } | % o
0l 6% 0% 8 ol o A UNIFORM SURFACE WHERE FLUSH JOISTS AND e | | €5
i 3 09 v eowa o o BEAMS ARE A DIFFERENT DEPTH, J A
0% You YU 8L, 0 2 PROVIDE MULTIPLE STUDS AT ALL BEAMS FOR FULL IR ¢ » Y SRRSO B R o~
WIDTH UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON PLANS. S~ SRR B~
' 3 USE SIMPSON "LU" "LUS" OR "HU" HANGERS AT .Q S
FLUSH JOISTS AND BEAMS UNLESS NOTED OTHER- oy I &
WISE. MANUFACTURER TO DESIGN HANGERS FOR s LN
ROOF TRUSSES AS THEY OCCUR. /PS O\
; : 4. PROVIDE 3X (OR 4X) MEMBERS AT ALL ADJOINING (‘ | b
% PLYWOOD EDGES FOR SHEAR WALLS AND DOUBLE LW .
, . SIDED SHEAR WALL CONDITIONS WHERE LOAD RN /’ /
EXCEEDS 350 PSF PER SCHEDULE ON SHEET SGN. N ¢ 4
5 ALL POSTS WITH HOLDOWNS OR STRAPS SHALL BE  § Fom

!
|
|

CONTINUOUSLY EDGE-NAILED.

6. REFER TO SHEET SGN FOR NAILING SCHEDULE.

7. SPECIAL INSPECTION IS REQUIRED FOR RIGID FRAME
WELDING AND HIGH STRENGTH BOLTING.

8, SHEATHE ALL EXTERIOR WALLS WITH TYPE 1 SHEAR
WALL, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

98 PROVIDE S0LID BEARING UNDER ALL BEAMS WITH
POST AND/OR STUDS (UN.O.)

10. STRAPALL DOUBLE TOP PLATES, WHERE BROKEN BY
BEAMS, WITH SIMPSON MST48, UN.O. /
11. SEE SHEET SGN FOR SHEARWALL SCHEDULE.

12. PSL INDICATES 2,0F WS PARALLAM PSL BEAM AS MAN
UFACTURED BY TRUSJOIST MCMILLAN, ICC# ESR-1367,

, ' _ 13. PROVIDE MIN. (2} FLOOR JOISTS UNDER ALL PARA-
. LLEL WALLS (UN.O.] AND (2) 2X BLOCKING UNDER
ALL PERPENDICULAR WALLS,

14, ALL WALLS MORE THAN 100" HIGH TO BE BALLOON
FRAMED WITH 2X6 STUDS @ 16" O.C.

15, ALL DOUBLE JOISTS SHALL BE CONNECTED WITH
16d @ 12" 0.C. STAGGERED,

16, SHEAR WALL PLYWOOD SHALL BE CONTINUOUS AT
WALL INTERSECTION AS SHOWN ON FLAN.

17. ALL FASTENERS AND CONNECTORS TO BE GALVAN-
IZED FOR PRESERVATIVE TREATED WCOLL
CBC 2304.8.5.1

18. FOR STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION AND/OR SPECIAL
INSPECTION REQUIREMENTS, SEE SHEET SGN

-\
s
A

RCE

- \\i\

17401 irvine Boulevard, Suite A
Tustin, CA 82780

|

|

No. 41068
EXP: 3/31/19

77

_ | FLOOR FRAMING: _
i : Fi1 = 2x12@ 16" O.C.
' FJ1A = 2X12@ 12" O.C.
Fi2 = X114LVL@ 16"0.C.

Fd2A = 1% X T14LVL @ 127 0.C.
Fl3 = 14X 11-78LVL @ 16" O.C.
_ _ FJ3A = 1% X 11-7/8 LVL @ 12" 0.C.
| FJ4 = 1%X14LVL @ 16" 0.C.
‘: FJ4A = 1% X 14LVL @ 12" 0.C.
DJ-1 = 2X10@ 18" 0.C.
DJ-1A = 2X10 @ 12" O.C.
D)2 = 2X12@ 16" 0.C,
DJ-24 = 2X12 @ 12" O.C.
DJ-3 = 15%X9%LVL@ 16" 0.C.
DJ3A = 1% X8%IVL @ 1270.C.
D4 = 1% X11%LVL @ 16" 0.C.
DJ4A = 15X 114 LVL @ 12" C.C.

ALL DJ'S; TAPER 1/4:12 MIN. - 735" MIN. @ END OF JOIST

: - ROOF FRAMING:

RR-1=2X6 @ 16" O.C.

RR-2=2X8 @ 16" O.C.

RR-3 = 2X10 @ 16" O.C.

_ _ _ _ RR-4=2X12@ 16"O.C.

j RR-5=1-34 X 14 LVL @ 24" O.C.

RT-X = ROOF TRUSS, BY OTHERS

: ;; CJ-1=2X6 @ 16" O.C. MAX. SPAN 176"
CJ-2=2X8@ 16" O.C.

| _ _ FLOOR SHEATHING:

! 34" T+G PLYWOOD STR1 (Pl 48/24)
‘; . ' 10d @ 4" 0.C. EDGE AND BOUNDARY NAILING
: 10d @ 10" O.C. FIELD NAILING

SHEET TITLE
UPPER ROOF FRAMING PLAN

NO BLOCKING REQUIRED, UN.C.

GLUE ALL SHEETS AND EDGES WITH GLUE
CONFORMING TO AFG. 0.1. TYPICAL UUN.O.
(PROVIDE BLOCKING AT ALL EDGES AT ROOF DECKS) -

' : ROOF SHEATHING: '
3.3 3.4 _ 1/2" PLYWOOD STRT (Pl 32/16)
10d @ 4" 0.C. EDGE AND BOUNDARY NAILING

100 @ 12" O.C. FIELD NAILING

NO BLOCKING REQUIRED, UN.Q.

AT T T e ' DRAG STRAPS
s o | i
(A) ST6236 W (40) 16d
MST48 W/ (34) 16d
(C) MST60 W/ (48) 16d
(D) CMSTC16 W/ (48) 16d

HOLDOWNS TO FRAMING

To

!

/
-
!
i

&04

P
. _
/ 576236 (4) @
HORTO HDR TO @ CORNERS =
4XBLK'G \ 94X BLK'G

@

T = et geilingyiain

L AN L

MSTC48 B3 @ 4X4 POST ‘
MST48 @ 4X4 POST
MSTE0 @ 4X4 POST l
(2) MST37 @ 4X6 POST
HDUZ2 @ 4X4 POST
HOU4@ 4X4 POST
HDUS @ 4X6 POST
: HDUS @ 4X8 POST
(4) BAYS,, @_I ' 4 ittt N HOLDOWNS TO FOUNDATION
: ' HDUZ @ 4X4 POST
/  3%X11-7/8 PSL HDU4@ 4X4 POST
HDUS5 @ 4X6 POST 718 19
HDUS @ 4X6 POST SD1 SD1
HDUTT @ 4X6 POST
HDUT4 @ 4X6 POST

I ..

=< (2)RR 7 AXBLKG
W/ (2) ROWS B.A. Wy (2) ROWS B.N.

g
VERrY

w, I
7 74 : | |
v meg | @ | 4 A v S DRI )
. DN 4X8HDR | L o 4X6 HDR NN N A . 3A
- e — - - i I ——1 f ] y - e . .
LU;;___“,,. ! , :
/
g
N
~
AXBLK'G ¢
W/ (2 ROWS BN\

193]
g~
2
[%2]

by
B

| /1N 27\ wrsTezz4
SD2 N, S

Wy 87168224

RR-2

5]
T
3
m‘-h\
E;

EEEEEEEE

" CONT. OVER HFX'S 4};

N I 31X11-7/8 PSL

R1]

@ 4XBLK'G (6) BAYS

PROJECT ADDRESS:

CUSTOM HOME PLANS FOR:

KYLE & JODI REEVES

LY

RIZ[=[o]>]~]

7210 W. OCEANFRONT
NEWPORT BEACH, CALIFORNIA

LEGEND:
TS COL

| TS 3'X3"X5/16" TUBE STEEL COLUMN
y . P = POST (SIZE PER PLAN)
: : PA = POST ABOVE
I
I

\
~
e

UPA = UNDER POST ABOVE

: KP = KING POST (SIZE PER PLAN)
3B PD = POST DOWN
MSB = MULTI-STUD BEARING, MIN. (2} 2X

/‘ s - ..'W*rii r— r—r—
Y —f——
// A

’ HOR TO
. 4XBLKG

|
|
i £ S 4
o ‘s 18X78 HFX;E
| | Mg SRR
|
l |
\ ' MST = SIMPSON MST STRAP
| ‘ BW = BEARING WALL
‘ } ' BF = BALLOON FRAMED
\ CEILING BEAM
‘ INDICATES BLOCKED DIAPHRAGM
10d SCREW NAILS @ 4" O.C.

RCE PROJECT #
PLOTDATE 11/7/2018
REVISIONS

: SHEAR WALL TYPE TILRNE P
1\ RCOF REVEISVISION: 118
o LENGTH OF SHEAR WALL

CS18 X 6' LONG '
| @ HOR TO 4X BLK'G 1|t0.5| SEE DETAIL FOR SCHEDULE DEC 4 2018
i PER 18"\ sim ALL SHEAR WALLS SHALL BE BALLOON kN e
| _ FRAMED TO ROOF SHEATHING ABOVE
! _ ' <11 CONTINUATION OF SHEAR WALL BELOW BY: YT,
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